CHAPTER LXXX.

February \$4,1871

An Act to authorize the Treasurer of Rice County to disburse certain moneys now in the treasury of said county, and provide for the expenditure of the same.

- SECTION 1. County Treasurer authorized to disburse certain moneys in said treasury.
 - 2. How said money may be expended.
 - 8. When act to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Authorised to disburse certain moneys,

SECTION 1. That the county treasurer of the county of Rice be and he is hereby required to divide and apportion among the several commissioner districts of said county the sum of two thousand nine hundred and fittyeight dollars and fifteen cents, which has been heretofore collected in said county for the improvement of county roads therein, and is now in the treasury of said county, in the same proportion in which the same was collected in said districts, and pay over to each county commissioner of said county the sum to which his district shall be entitled upon said division, and take duplicate receipts therefor, one of which shall be retained by said treasurer, and the other filed with the auditor of said county; Provided, however, That said sum shall not be paid over as herein above provided, nor any part thereof, to any or either of said county commissioners, until he shall have first executed and filed with said county auditor a good and sufficient bond to said county treasurer, with two sufficient sureties, to be approved by said treasurer and auditor, in a penal sum at least double the amount to be paid to said commissioner, and conditioned for the faithful and honest expenditure of the amount so to be received by him according to the provisions of this act.

SEC. 2. The money so received by each of said commissioners as above provided shall be expended by him or under his direction during the year one thousand eight

hundred and seventy-one, upon such public road or roads How may be exin his commissioner district as in his judgment will be pended. most for the interest of said county; Provided, That the sum so received by each of said commissioners shall be expended in the several towns comprising his district, in the same proportion in which said sum was collected in said towns.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1871.

CHAPTER LXXXI.

An Act to appropriate money to aid the county of Redwood in the construction of a bridge across the Redwood River at Redwood Falls, in said county.

Section 1. Appropriation—in what sum—for what purpose.

- 2. County Commissioners to have management of said construction.
- 3. Who to be bridge viewers-duties of,
- 4. Duty of State Auditor.
- b. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby Appropriation appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, in what sum-for appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, what purpose. belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the treasury, belonging to said fund not already appropriated, for the building a substantial bridge across Redwood river, at the dells, on or near Bridge street, in the village of Redwood Fulls, Redwood county; said bridge, when erected, shall be kept in repair by said county of Redwood, and be forever free from tolls.